the cost auditor, approved the appointment of CMA Vaibhav 
Prabhakar Joshi, Cost Accountant, Mumbai, as Cost Auditor of 
the Company for conducting the audit of the cost records of the 
Company, for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2018 at a 
remuneration of ` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand 
Only) plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred 
during the course of audit and applicable taxes.

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Members of the Company are 
required to determine the remuneration to be paid to the cost

[...]

Non-Convertible Debentures including but not limited to Bonds, and/or other Debt Securities on Private Placement basis 
in one or more tranches to such person(s)/ Financial Institution/ Bank(s)/ Mutual Fund(s)/ Body Corporate(s)/Company 
(ies)/ any other entities on such terms and conditions during a period of one year upto an aggregate of ` 750,00,00,000 
(Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores only)

3.	 The Board of Directors on 5th May, 2017 has passed a resolution by circulation for allotment of 10,263,388 equity shares 
with a face value of ` 10 each for cash at a price of ` 292 per equity share including a premium of ` 282 per equity share, 
amounting to ̀  299,69,09,296/- (Two Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Sixty Nine Lakhs Nine Thousand Two Hundred Ninety 
Six only).

4.	 The Board of Directors has issued and allotted 11,200 new Equity Shares to eligible employees under ESOS-2012.

5.	 The Company has invested ̀  10.035 crore in Mahindra Happinest Developers Limited by subscribing to equity, optionally

[...]

We further report that during the audit period the Company has taken approval of shareholders in the 18th AGM of the Company 
held on 25th July, 2017:

a.	 for Appointment of Mr. Bharat Shah as Independent Director

b.	 for private placement of Non-Convertible Debentures and/or other Debt Securities upto an aggregate amount of  
` 750,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crore only).

c.	 for ratification of remuneration of Cost Auditor for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2017

d.	 for Material Related Party Transactions with the proposed SPV Company to be identified/incorporated in Joint Venture 
with SCM Real Estate (Singapore) Private Limited.